

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
500 South Duval Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927**

**JASON ANDREW SIMPSON**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appeal No.: SC07-798  
L.T. Court No.: 02-CF-11026**

**Appellee.**

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON DIRECT APPEAL, PURSUANT TO  
FLA. R. APP. PRO. RULE 9.140(1)(a)**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, and For Duval County,  
Florida

Honorable Charles W. Arnold  
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division H

**FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQ.**  
Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

**RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.**  
Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

**TASSONE AND SICHTA, LLC.**  
1833 Atlantic Blvd  
Jacksonville, FL 32207  
Phone: 904-396-3344  
Fax: 904-396-0924  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv-viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2-20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20-22
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED.....	23-24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	25-26
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING A MISTRIAL AND/OR REQUESTING THE JURY TO DELIBERATE FURTHER IN APPELLANT’S CASE WHEN A JUROR RECANTED HER GUILTY VERDICT BEFORE EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED IN THE PENALTY PHASE. AS A RESULT, APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS WERE VIOLATED, AND A NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	27-38
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENSE COUNSEL’S MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC FROM THE COURTROOM DURING JUROR CODY’S TESTIMONY AS TO WHY THE GUILTY VERDICT WAS NOT HERS.....	38-44
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO PROCEED TO THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT’S TRIAL AFTER HEARING TESTIMONY FROM A JUROR THAT THE PREVIOUS GUILTY VERDICT WAS NOT HERS. ALLOWING THE JURY TO PROCEED WITH THE PENALTY PHASE WAS IN VIOLATION OF	

APPELLANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.....44-48

4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A JURY INTERVIEW WHEN A JUROR ON APPELLANT’S CASE RECANTED HER PREVIOUS GUILTY VERDICT BEFORE THE JURY PROCEEDED TO THE PENALTY PHASE OF APPELLANT’S TRIAL. SAID ERROR WAS IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THE FLORIDA AND U.S. CONSTITUTIONS.....48-53

5. THE COURT ERRED BY NOT MAKING A DEFINITIVE RULING ON DEFENDANT’S “MOTION FOR PRE TRIAL RULING ON ADMISSIBILITY OF “REVERSE” WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE”, THEREBY NOT ALLOWING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO ADDRESS RELEVANT IMPEACHMENT INFORMATION PERTAINING TO STATE WITNESSES WHICH PREJUDICED APPELLANT AT TRIAL....  
.....53-55

6. THE STATE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARUGMENTS AT TRIAL. THE STATEMENTS MADE BY THE PROSECUTION CONSTITUTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL.....55-60

CONCLUSION ..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND AS TO FONT..... 62

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 58 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1951).....	57
<i>Berkuta v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....	39
<i>Billie v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2003).....	47
<i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996).....	56
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879, 898 (Fla. 2000).....	21-22, 58
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 513 So 2d 213, 215 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1987).....	54
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197, 1203 (Fla. 1980).....	21
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 186, 195 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	22
<i>Chung v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	32-37
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 845, 853 (Fla. 1997).....	20
<i>Devoney v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998).....	49
<i>Douglas v. Wainwright</i> , 714 F. 2d 1532 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), 739 F. 2d 531 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 1217, 1219 (Fla. 1981).....	54
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</i> , 401 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<i>English v. McCrary</i> , 348 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1977).....	42
<i>Ex parte Easterwood (In re: Todd Olen Easterwood v. State of Alabama)</i> , 2007 Ala. LEXIS 97.....	41

<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 359 (1988).....	57, 60
<u>Goddard v. State</u> , 143 Fla. 28 (Fla. 1940).....	58
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993).....	59
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	50
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	20
<u>Kasper Instruments, Inc. v. Maurice</u> , 394 So. 2d 1125, 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	20-21
<u>Lazarowicz v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990).....	47
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 294 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1974).....	37
<u>Marks v. State Rd. Dept.</u> , 69 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1954).....	39
<u>Miles v. State</u> , 839 So. 2d 814 (2003 Fla. App. LEXIS 2599).....	28
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	36
<u>Moreno v. State</u> , 418 So. 2d 1223, 1225 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	54
<u>N.J. v. Milton</u> , 178 N.J. 421 (N.J. 2004).....	34, 37
<u>Odom v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1994).....	59, 60
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 336 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1976).....	36
<u>People v. Bonillas</u> , 48 Cal. 3d 757 .....	36, 45
<u>People v. Faber</u> , 199 N.Y. 256.....	51
<u>People v. Sheldon</u> 156 N.Y. 268.....	51

<i>Power v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 856, 860 (Fla. 1992).....	20
<i>Pozo v. State</i> , 963 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007).....	50
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 536, 539 (Fla. 1990).....	54
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 881 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1st DCA. 2004).....	21
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 726 So.2d 317 (2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1998).....	56
<i>Sentinel Star Company v. the Honorable Claude R. Edwards</i> , 387 So. 2d 367 (5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980).....	40
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Gore Newspapers Co. v. Tyson</i> , 313 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1975).....	42
<i>State v. Savino</i> , 567 So. 2d 892, 894 (Fla. 1990).....	54
<i>State v. Storer</i> , 920 So. 2d 754, 758 (Fla. 2nd DCA. 2006).....	20, 54
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 405 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1981).....	33, 34, 37
<i>The People v. Bolter</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 653 (Court of Appeal of California, 1991).....	36
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 647 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994).....	47
<i>Travent, LTD v. Schecter</i> , 678 So. 2d 1345 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996).....	51, 52
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	56-58, 60
<i>U.S. v. Farmer</i> , 32 F. 3d 369 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>U.S. v. Galloway</i> , 937 F. 2d 542 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	41

<i>U.S. v. Sorrentino</i> , 338 U.S. 868 (1949).....	40
<i>Velsor v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 329 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1976).....	39, 42
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210, (1984).....	40, 41-43, 52
<i>Walters v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....	27
<i>White v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002).....	20, 21

**United States Constitutional Amendments**

Amendment Five.....	23, 27, 43, 44, 47, 48
Amendment Six.....	23, 27, 40, 43, 44, 47- 49, 56
Amendment Fourteen.....	23, 27, 43, 44, 47-49

**Florida Rules of Criminal Procedures and Statutes**

<u>Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(5)</u> .....	20
<u>Fla. R. Civ. P. R. 1.431(g)</u> .....	39
<u>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.440</u> .....	32
<u>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.450</u> .....	32
<u>Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.575</u> .....	49, 50
<u>Fla. Stat. §59.041</u> .....	22
<u>Fla. Stat. 90.403</u> .....	54
<u>Fla. Stat. 90.904 (2)(a)</u> .....	54

<u>Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(a)</u> .....	2
<u>Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(b)</u> .....	2
<u>Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(d)</u> .....	3
<u>Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(h)</u> .....	3
<u>Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)(i)</u> .....	3
<u>Fla. Stat. 921.141(6)(g)</u> .....	3
<u>Fla. Stat. 924.33</u> .....	22
